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בַּיּ֣וֹם1
િદવસે
H3117

הַה֗וּא
તે
H1931

הְיֶה֙ יִֽ
હશે
H1961

מָק֣וֹר
ઝરો
H4726

ח נִפְתָּ֔
ખોલેલો

ית לְבֵ֥
ઘર–માટે

דָּוִ֖יד
દાિવદના
H1732

וּלְיֹשְׁבֵי֣
અને–રહેવાસીઓ–માટે
H3427

֑�ם יְרֽוּשָׁלִָ
યરૂશાલેમના
H3389

את לְחַטַּ֖
પાપ–માટે

ה׃ וּלְנִדָּֽ
અને–અશુિદ્ધ–માટે
H5079

In that day there shall be a fountain opened to the house of David and to the inhabitants of Jerusalem, for sin 
and for uncleanness.

וְהָיָה2֩
અને–થશે
H1961

בַיּ֨וֹם
િદવસે
H3117

הַה֜וּא
તે
H1931

׀נְאֻם֣ 
વચન
H5002

יְהוָה֣
યહોવાહ
H3068

צְבָא֗וֹת
સૈન્યોના

ית אַכְרִ֞
કાપી–નાખીશ
H3772

אֶת־
(blank)
H0853

שְׁמ֤וֹת
નામો
H8034

עֲצַבִּים֙ הָֽ
મૂિતર્ઓના
H6091

מִן־
માંથી

רֶץ הָאָ֔
દેશમાં
H0776

א ֹ֥ וְל
અને–નહીં
H3808

יִזָּכְר֖וּ
યાદ–કરાશે
H2142

ע֑וֹד
હવે–પછી
H5750

וְגַם֧
અને–પણ
H1571

אֶת־
(blank)
H0853

ים הַנְּבִיאִ֛
પ્રબોધકોને
H5030

וְאֶת־
અને
H0853

ר֥וּחַ
આત્મા
H7307

הַטֻּמְאָ֖ה
અશુિદ્ધનો
H2932

יר אַעֲבִ֥
દરૂ–કરીશ

מִן־
માંથી

רֶץ׃ הָאָֽ
દેશમાં
H0776

And it shall come to pass in that day, saith Jehovah of hosts, that I will cut off the names of the idols out of the 
land, and they shall no more be remembered; and also I will cause the prophets and the unclean spirit to pass 
out of the land.

וְהָיָ֗ה3
અને–થશે
H1961

י־ כִּֽ
જોે

יִנָּבֵא֣
ભિવષ્યવાણી–કહે
H5012

֮ אִישׁ
કોઈ
H0376

עוֹד֒
હજુ
H5750

וְאָמְר֣וּ
અને–કહેશે
H0559

לָיו אֵ֠
તેને
H0413

יו אָבִ֨
તેનો–િપતા
H0001

וְאִמּ֤וֹ
અને–તેની–માતા
H0517

֙ לְדָיו יֹֽ
તેના–માતાિપતા
H3205

א ֹ֣ ל
નહીં
H3808

חְיֶ֔ה תִֽ
જીવીશ
H2421

י כִּ֛
કારણ–કે

קֶר שֶׁ֥
જૂઠંુ
H8267

רְתָּ דִּבַּ֖
બોલ્યું
H1696

ם בְּשֵׁ֣
નામે
H8034

יְהוָה֑
યહોવાહના
H3068

הוּ וּדְקָרֻ֜
અને–વીંધશે
H1856

יהוּ אָבִ֧
તેનો–િપતા
H0001

וְאִמּ֛וֹ
અને–તેની–માતા
H0517

יו יֹלְדָ֖
તેના–માતાિપતા
H3205

בְּהִנָּבְאֽוֹ׃
તેના–ભિવષ્યવાણી–બદલ
H5012

And it shall come to pass that, when any shall yet prophesy, then his father and his mother that begat him shall 
say unto him, Thou shalt not live; for thou speakest lies in the name of Jehovah; and his father and his mother 
that begat him shall thrust him through when he prophesieth.

׀וְהָיָה֣ 4
અને–થશે
H1961

בַּיּ֣וֹם
િદવસે
H3117

הַה֗וּא
તે
H1931

שׁוּ יֵבֹ֧
શરમાશે
H0954

ים הַנְּבִיאִ֛
પ્રબોધકો
H5030

ישׁ אִ֥
દરેક
H0376

מֵחֶזְיֹנ֖וֹ
પોતાના–દશર્નથી
H2384

בְאֹת֑וֹ בְּהִנָּֽ
ભિવષ્યવાણી–કરતાં
H5012

א ֹ֧ וְל
અને–નહીં
H3808

יִלְבְּשׁ֛וּ
પહેરશે
H3847

רֶת אַדֶּ֥
ઝબ્બો
H0155

שֵׂעָ֖ר
વાળનો
H8181

עַן לְמַ֥
જથેી
H4616

שׁ׃ כַּחֵֽ
છેતરે
H3584

And it shall come to pass in that day, that the prophets shall be ashamed every one of his vision, when he 
prophesieth; neither shall they wear a hairy mantle to deceive:
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ר5 וְאָמַ֕
અને–કહેશે
H0559

א ֹ֥ ל
નહીં
H3808

יא נָבִ֖
પ્રબોધક
H5030

כִי אָנֹ֑
હંુ
H0595

אִישׁ־
માણસ
H0376

עֹבֵ֤ד
ખેતી–કરનાર
H5647

אֲדָמָה֙
જમીનનો
H0127

כִי אָנֹ֔
હંુ
H0595

י כִּ֥
કારણ–કે

ם אָדָ֖
માણસે
H0120

הִקְנַנִ֥י
મને–ખરીદ્યો
H7069

י׃ מִנְּעוּרָֽ
મારી–યુવાનીથી

but he shall say, I am no prophet, I am a tiller of the ground; for I have been made a bondman from my youth.

וְאָמַר6֣
અને–કહેશે
H0559

יו אֵלָ֔
તેને
H0413

מָ֧ה
શું
H4100

הַמַּכּ֛וֹת
ઘાવો
H4347

לֶּה הָאֵ֖
આ
H0428

ין בֵּ֣
વચ્ચે
H0996

יָדֶ֑יךָ
તારા–હાથોના
H3027

ר וְאָמַ֕
અને–કહેશે
H0559

ר אֲשֶׁ֥
જે

יתִי הֻכֵּ֖
મારો–પડ્યો
H5221

ית בֵּ֥
ઘરમાં

י׃ מְאַהֲבָֽ
મારા–િપ્રયજનોના
H0157

ס
(blank)

And one shall say unto him, What are these wounds between thine arms? Then he shall answer, Those with which 
I was wounded in the house of my friends.

רֶב7 חֶ֗
તલવાર
H2719

י עוּרִ֤
જોગ
H5782

עַל־
િવરુદ્ધ

֙ רֹעִי
મારા–પાળકના
H7473

וְעַל־
અને–િવરુદ્ધ

גֶּ֣בֶר
પુરુષ
H1397

י עֲמִיתִ֔
મારા–સાથીના
H5997

נְאֻ֖ם
વચન
H5002

יְהוָה֣
યહોવાહ
H3068

צְבָא֑וֹת
સૈન્યોના

הַ֤ךְ
માર
H5221

אֶת־
(blank)
H0853

רֹעֶה֙ הָֽ
પાળકને

ָ וּתְפוּצֶי֣ן
અને–િવખેરાશે

אן הַצֹּ֔
ઘેટાં
H6629

י וַהֲשִׁבֹתִ֥
અને–હંુ–ફેરવીશ
H7725

י יָדִ֖
મારો–હાથ
H3027

עַל־
ઉપર

ים׃ הַצֹּעֲרִֽ
નાનાંઓના
H6819

Awake, O sword, against my shepherd, and against the man that is my fellow, saith Jehovah of hosts: smite the 
shepherd, and the sheep shall be scattered; and I will turn my hand upon the little ones.

וְהָיָה8֤
અને–થશે
H1961

בְכָל־
બધામાં
H3605

הָאָרֶ֙ץ֙
દેશમાં
H0776

נְאֻם־
વચન
H5002

יְהוָ֔ה
યહોવાહનું
H3068

י־ פִּֽ
બે–તૃતીયાંશ
H6310

שְׁנַיִ֣ם
બે
H8147

הּ בָּ֔
તેમાં

יִכָּרְת֖וּ
કાપી–નાખાશે
H3772

יִגְוָע֑וּ
અને–મરશે
H1478

ית וְהַשְּׁלִשִׁ֖
અને–તૃતીયો–ભાગ
H7992

יִוָּ֥תֶר
બચશે
H3498

הּ׃ בָּֽ
તેમાં

And it shall come to pass, that in all the land, saith Jehovah, two parts therein shall be cut off and die; but the 
third shall be left therein.

י9 וְהֵבֵאתִ֤
અને–લાવીશ
H0935

אֶת־
(blank)
H0853

הַשְּׁלִשִׁית֙
તૃતીયા–ભાગને
H7992

שׁ בָּאֵ֔
અિગ્નમાં
H0784

וּצְרַפְתִּים֙
અને–શુદ્ધ–કરીશ
H6884

ף כִּצְרֹ֣
શુદ્ધ–જમે
H6884

אֶת־
(blank)
H0853

סֶף הַכֶּ֔
ચાંદીને
H3701

ים וּבְחַנְתִּ֖
અને–કસોટી–કરીશ
H0974

ן כִּבְחֹ֣
કસોટી–જમે
H0974

אֶת־
(blank)
H0853

הַזָּהָב֑
સોનાને
H2091

׀ה֣וּא 
તે
H1931

יִקְרָ֣א
બોલાવશે
H7121

י בִשְׁמִ֗
મારા–નામે
H8034

֙ אֲנִי וַֽ
અને–હંુ
H0589

אֶעֱנֶה֣
ઉત્તર–આપીશ

אֹת֔וֹ
તેને
H0853

֙ אָמַרְ֙תִּי
કહીશ
H0559

י עַמִּ֣
મારી–પ્રજો

ה֔וּא
તે
H1931

וְה֥וּא
અને–તે
H1931

יאֹמַ֖ר
કહેશે
H0559

יְהוָה֥
યહોવાહ
H3068

י׃ אֱלֹהָֽ
મારો–ઈશ્વર
H0430

ס
(blank)

And I will bring the third part into the fire, and will refine them as silver is refined, and will try them as gold is 
tried. They shall call on my name, and I will hear them: I will say, It is my people; and they shall say, Jehovah is my 
God.
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